PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to the County Government Law of Nassau County, the Nassau County Legislature will hold a public hearing in the Meeting Room of the Nassau County Legislature, The Peter J. Schmitt Memorial Legislative Chamber, Theodore Roosevelt Executive and Legislative Building, 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York, on Tuesday March 5, 2013 at ten o'clock in the morning on amendments to a Proposed Local Law entitled:

A LOCAL LAW TO AMEND ANNEX A OF THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY TO DESCRIBE THE NINETEEN LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS BASED UPON THE 2010 FEDERAL CENSUS DATA. 74-13(LE)

A copy of the proposed Local Law and the proposed amendments are on file and may be examined in the Office of the Clerk of the Legislature during normal business hours or on the meeting notices page of the Clerk's website at

http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/agencies/Legis/Meetings/index.h
tml. BY ORDER of the Nassau County Legislature of the County
of Nassau, New York

<u>William J. Muller III</u>

William J. Muller III Clerk of the Legislature Nassau County, New York

Dated: February 26, 2013 Garden City, (Mineola P.O.), New York

As per the Nassau County Fire Marshall's Office, the Legislative Chamber has a maximum occupancy of 251 people and, the outer chamber which will stream the meeting live, has a maximum occupancy of 72. Passes will be distributed on a first come first served basis beginning a half hour before the meeting. The Nassau County Legislature is committed to making its public meetings accessible to individuals with disabilities and every reasonable accommodation will be made so that they can participate. Every Legislative meeting is streamed live http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/agencies/Legis/index.html.